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Administrative

City of Raleigh

Development Services Department

. One Exchange Plaza

Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602

h (919) 996-2492

Case File / Name: ASR-0028-2024 currentplanning@raleighnc.gov

DSLC - CITY GATEWAY SUBDIVISION 1l www.raleighnc.gov

This vacant 1.63-acre site is located north of Martin Luther King Jr Boulevard, south
of West South Street, east of South McDowell Street, and west of South Salisbury
Street in Downtown Raleigh. It is zoned DX-20-CU. The site is proposed lot 4 of
subdivision case SUB-0001-2023. The current site address is 130 Kindley Street.
The project proposes a structured parking facility with plaza roof deck. The 1-story,
27,060 square feet parking structure houses an automated mechanical parking
system and features an improved plaza roof deck. The plaza roof deck provides
vehicular access to load bays while providing user amenities and open space.
Vehicles are parked in a load bay and mechanically conveyed to the lower-level
storage rack. Another building will be added (overnight lodging) but will be reviewed
separately.

SUB-0001-2023: DSLC - Preliminary Subdivision/Preliminary Subdivision

City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of
approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated December 10, 2025 by Urban
Design Partners.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

M SITE PERMITTING REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private

infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this
signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:

General

1. Plans shall demonstrate compliance with retaining wall standards, provide detailed plans for all
proposed wall, and as applicable, comply with UDO Section 7.2.8. Retaining walls shall be issued
either a building permit if it is greater than 5 feet in height, or a zoning permit if less than 5 feet in
height. Permits shall be entered prior to plan approval.

2. Provide documentation the subdivision or recombination that created the proposed lot on which this
development shall occur has been recorded (provide BM / PG information). A proposed building or
structure may not be located across property lines.

3. Submit a full lighting plan for review (per Note 9 on Site Plan, Sheet C-3.0 of ASR). All proposed
building and site fixtures shall be shown for review. Cut sheets for each type of fixture shall be
provided along with lighting details. Plan shall show compliance with UDO Section 7.4.

Stormwater

ASR-0028-2024 DSLC - CITY GATEWAY SUBDIVISION II 1



Administrative

4. If required, a nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).

5. A stormwater control plan complying with UDO 9.2 and a stormwater operations and maintenance
manual and budget shall be approved.

6. A Sediment and Erosion Surety associated with the land disturbance grading permit shall be paid to
the City (UDO 9.4.4).

M LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be
approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the associated
easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one business day
of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

M | Cross Access Agreements Required M | Slope Easement Deed of Easement
Required

¥ RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas,
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:
Engineering

1. A cross access agreement among the lots identified as Lots 3 & 4, and Lots 4 & 5 shall be
approved by the Development Services Department for recording in the Wake County Registry, and
a copy of the recorded offer of cross access easement shall be returned to the Development
Services Department within one day of plat recordation. If a recorded copy of the document is not
provided within this time, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

2. A slope easement deed of easement along Kindley Street, in addition to a plat showing the location
of the easement, shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Services Department for
review, and if acceptable, approved for recordation. Approved plats must be recorded at the Wake
County Register of Deeds Office on or before the 14th day following approval by the City. The 14-day
expiration date shall be clearly indicated on the plat. By the end of the next business day following
recordation of the plat, all required legal instruments (including deeds of easement) shall be
recorded, and recorded copies of the plat and all legal instruments required by the City in
association with development approval shall be provided to the City. (Reference: UDO 8.1.7.A;
10.2.5.F.4.d)

Stormwater
3. All required stormwater easements shall be shown on all plats for recording (UDO 9.2 and

Stormwater Design Manual Chapter 7).

M BUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building
permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit
sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.
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The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:
General

1. The subdivision plat associated with SUB-0001-2023 / SPR-0079-2025 shall be recorded prior to
issuance of any building permit.

Stormwater

2. A Private Stormwater Device Surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater
device shall be paid (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

3. All stormwater related easements shall be shown on all plats for recording (UDO 9.2, Stormwater
Design Manual Chapter 7).

Urban Forestry

4. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installations in the
rights-of-way. This development proposes 6 street trees along Kindley Street and 6 street trees
along S. McDowell Street.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:
General

1. Per BOA-0058-2022, in lieu of compliance with the tree conservation ordinance, the property owner
shall pay to the City of Raleigh an amount of $16,000.00, subject to all the same terms and
conditions set forth in the condition imposed in BOA-0048-2021. This condition applies in addition to
the existing condition in BOA-0048-2021 and shall be satisfied at the same time, and concurrent
with, the satisfaction of the condition set forth in BOA-0048-2021 (specifically, at or before issuance
of a certificate of occupancy for a new building on Lot 2 or Lot 3, as shown on Book of Map 2022,
Page 01157, Wake County Registry).

2. Final inspection of rights-of-way street trees by Urban Forestry Staff.
Stormwater
3. As-built impervious survey is accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2).
4. As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering

Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant
construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review
approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before
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Administrative Gity of Raleigh

Development Services Department

. One Exchange Plaza

Approval Action Raleigh, NG 27602

. (919) 996-2492
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DSLC - CITY GATEWAY SUBDIVISION 1l www.raleighnc.gov

permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following
must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: January 23, 2029
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the
project.

4-Year Completion Date:
Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building
permits have been issued.

| hereby certify this administrative decision.

Digitally signed by Keegan.McDonald@raleighnc.gov
DN: E=Keegan.McDonald@raleighnc.gov,

Keegan.McDonald@raleighnc.goV cn=reegancboaiarisigmne sov
Signed: Date: 2026.01.23 16:54:04-05'00' Date. 01/23/2026

Development Services Dir/Designee
Staff Coordinator: Jessica Gladwin
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ORDINANCE NO. (2023) 549 2C 864

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RALEIGH WHICH
INCLUDES THE ZONING DISTRICT MAP

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RALEIGH:

Section 1. That Part 10 of the City of , which includes the Zoni Map, be
and the same if hereby amerded as follows:

1.2-88-22-0, 130, 131, Kindley Street, located northeast of the interchange of South McDowell
Street and Martn Luther King r Boulevard, being Wake County PINs 1703557221, 1703555286,
1703558561, Downtown Mixed U onditional
Use (DX-40-CU)

Conditions dated: August 9, 2023

The following Principsl Uses as listed in UDO Section 6.1.4. that are permitted, limited, or
special uses in the D hall i) Detention
center,jail, prison; (i) Light Manufacturing; (iv) Vehicle repair (minor); and (v) Vehicle repair
(major).

De :No (i center, jail,
prison; (i) Ligh (minor); and (v)
(major) will be included in the development of the site.

N it ity Tier 3 site plan:

a. i ly to that area ing fifty (50)
feetin depth, i Right- afway,

(th
Area”)". A‘ least ifty percent (50%) of the assemmsge 5 Builc-to Area shall ne cccumeu

by buildi

0 section 1.5.6.C.4. Der lot-
width basis, based on the long the north
side of the Kindley Street /and shall be based onthe

the south side of th
permitted reductions of the build-to percentage set forth in UDO section 1.5. 6. c shall

jent the
of & lot within th blage, even if an hatlot does
not comply with solong as
inaway
build-to.
. i I 1009%) of the build to area,

in depth, Y
fagade, and amenity areas located in front of and on the plaza.

y Facing & w : For building (not
100 feet of the Kindley right-of-way,
there shall be atleast one ( that either () , or (i)
h UDO section 1.5.6.C.4. A
100 feet from the
on reet
right-of-way shall be considered street-facing for the purpose of this condition.
o ASR Description: There ied buildi in 100
feet of the Kindley Street right-of-way on this project.
Direct Pec A
100 feetof the ight-of-way shall have
between the building an the
Kindley Street right-of-way.
[ there buildings located

Withn 100 feetof e Kindley ght of way, pedestion access o the plaza s
provided on both sides of the driveway to the plaza parking loading bays, and
connects the entire plaza and the plaza entrance to the hotel.

L T apply to ms- area
(50) feet n depth, way,
along rlghl ot wsy (the
“Limited Suface Parking Area”). Within the Limited Surtace Parking Area, o more than
fifteen percent (15%) of this area shall be surface parking. Surface parking nermmad
within the L shallonly be used for the urpos
handicap,drop-offpick-up, new ing, and ride

. AR Description: There a i in 50 feet
of the Kindley Street right-of-way, or on the plaza. There is a limited drip-
off/pick-up/ride share area for 3-4 cars parallel to the exit road of the plaza

Li

conditional use.

No Surface Parking Along Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard: There shall be no surface
parking within fifty (S0) feet of the Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard right-of-way. For
purposes of y o is prohibi
shall be measured from the Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard right-of-way, along the
property’s common boundary line with the Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard right-of-way.

« ASR-0028-2024 Description: Not applicable. This project is not located within 50
feet of Martin Luther King J. Blvd.

Bike and Pedesmnn Access Easement Extension along the North Carolina Railroad
Corridor: Prio for a Tier 3 site plan for the property
(Deed Page 01248), i 20-
th P common

B

the North Carolina Railroad Company property (Deed Book 000038, Pages 00407 and

00410)in order to make a connection to Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard, and such
20-

located on 121 Kindley Street (New Lot 1 on the Gateway South Subdivision Plat

recorded at BM2022, Page 00028).

. o :Not
Affordable Housing: For any i ial units on the
subjeot propery th property cwnorshal pay o the Citya total of $40,000.00 perurit
fall site pl units. Totalsite p
nwellmg units multiplied by 1% shall be measured to the hundredth decimal pmn( The
payment inthe gnated forthe Cly'
Program. L payablein
five annualinstaliments, with the first payment being due prior to the issuance of the
before
, although the property has a right to prepay
i it this obligation

rior

shallbe evidenced by a promissory note to the City. If a sale of the project or the

property (ora .

entity within the project, the

and prior to the payment in full of the sum described within this condition, any
be paid priorto

o Not Applicable, th
residential units.

Outdoor : hall provi iguous outdoor

amenity area of at least 5,000 square feetin size. The outdoor amenity area i eligible to

be counted fty percent amenity

met. The
area must provide the following:

(i) in addition to any trees required by UDO Sec. 1.5.3.C.3, five (5) trees that are at
least 6 feet in height or have a minimum caliper of 2 inches at time of planting;

an
(i) acommemorative plaque related to the City of Raleigh's Southside Urban
Renewal Project.

The outdoor i i acertificate
> the building
. [ : This project provid 18, of
the pl hown on C-3.1as Amenity
Avea 2. UDO Sect. 1.5.3.C.3requires this project to provide (8 trees. This project
rees, (13
plaza, at ide of the property,

U6t A commemorative Dlaﬂue will be provided, see L-1.31.
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GENERAL NOTES

THIS SURVEY MAP IS INTENDE TO REPRESENT THE EXISTING
DY i

‘CAPITAL CITY URBAN DEVELOPMENT LLC, PIN 1703.65.0617, AND I§ NOT

ABOUNDARY SURVEY. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE

BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND THEREFORE AL

HORIZONTAL DATUM IS NAD 83 (2011) AND VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVDSS.
uTIONS

FOR THE SURVEY CONTROL POINTS SHOWN HEREON AND TIED TO
'MONUMENT "NOSWIM AZ VK.

“NOSWIM AZ MK
73216363

4. THIS DRAWING DOES NOT CONFORM TO N.C. GS47-30 AND THEREFORE
1S NOT FOR RECORDATION.

5 un isiee

ED
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CUT AND REPAR CURS

REPAIR PAVEMENT

REFER TO CITY GATEWAY SUBDIVSION

SPR CURRENTLY UNDER REVIEW SHOWN AS
BSTING CONDITIONS

DEMOLITION NOTES

D THIS PLAN WS
PREPARED BY.
STE

91913808750

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL BXSTING UTILTIES AND SITE CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION AND
SEQUENCING OF DEMOLITION OF RELOCATION OF UTILTES WTH
APPLICABLE UTLITY COMPANY.

5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO
BEGINNING DEMOLTION OPERATIONS, NOTIFY NORTH CAROLINA

URBAN
DESIGN
PARTNERS

ONE CALL TEL LeasT 0 START
‘OF DEMOLITION TO HAVE EXSTING UTLITIES LOCATED, CONTRACTOR
SHALL CONTACT ANY LOCAL UTILITES THAT PROVIDE THER OWN.
LOCATOR SERVICES INDEPENDENT OF “NORTH CAROLINA ONE CALL "

6. CLEAN SOILS SHALL BE UTILZED FOR BACKFILL. COMPACTION OF
THESE SOILS SHALL BE PERFORIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
‘CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

7. ALLITEMS DESIGNATED TO BE REMOVED SHALL € REMOVED
‘COMPLETELY, INCLUDING ALL SUBGRADE MATERIALS DIFECTLY
ASSOCIATED WITH IS TO BE REMOVED.

5. ALL ITEMS DESIGNATED TO BE REMOVED SHALL 5E DISPOSED OF
LEGALLY OFF SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THS PLAN.

9. ALL DEMOLITION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
STATE AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL CODES OR REQUIREMENTS.

10, TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHALL B IN PLACE PROR TO START OF
DEMOLITION.

1. EROSION CONTROL PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED AND ONSITE PRIOR TO
START OF DEMOUTION.

12. 1F ANY ITEMS ARE DESIGNATED TO BE SALVAGED AND/OR RE-USED,
L BE REMOVED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND PROVIDED T0 THE
‘OWNER. COORDINATE STORAGE LOCATION WITH OWNERS
REPRESENTATIVE

13. WHERE UTILTIES “TO BE REMOVED' IMPACT THE FOOTPRINT OF THE
DING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE AND REMOVE AN

ADDITIONAL 2 FEET OF SOILS TO EITHER SIDE OF THE PPE AND 1 FOOT
BELOW. CLEAN SUITABLE SOIL SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR BACKFILLAND.

‘COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SEWER, ETC.) SHALL BE PERFORMED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE OLD
PIPE AND STRUCTURES REMOVED DO NOT IMPACT OR MINIMZE
SERVICE INTERRUPTION TO EXISTING PACILTIES TO REMAI.
PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE TO MAINTAIN SERVICE DLRING.
CONSTRUCTION.

15, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPARING ALL
'DAMAGES TO THE BXSTING DRVEWAY, SDEWALK, AND CURE AND.
‘GUTTER TO REMAIN AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTVITY AND

1310

ologh, ne 27601

+ 919.275.5002
wbondesigmpariers com

et o P2871 <o o C0308%

127102025

333 Fayetteville St., Ste 225
Raleigh, NC 27601

TRAFFIC. ICTION PHOTO
DOCUMENTATION TO SHOW THAT NO DAMAGES OCCURRED.

6. ALLMATERIALS, UTILTIES, AND PAVEMENT THAT ARE NOT SCHEDULED.

RESULT OF THE DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL
BE REPAIRED 8Y THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO T

7. WHERE UTILITIES ARE SHOWN 'O BE REMOVED.” CONTRACTOR SHALL
INCLUDE NECESSARY PLUG OR VALVES TO ENSURE UTILTY LINES TO
IN WILL CONTINUE TO B IN SERVICE. COORDINATE NECESSARY
SHUT DOWN AND REMOVAL WITH THE LOCAL JURISDICTION OR UTILTY

8. CONTRACTOR TO HAVE ALL PHASE 1 EROSION CONTROL N PLACE
BEFORE SITE DEMOLITION OCCLES.

DEMOLITION LEGEND:

EXISTING HARDSCAPE TO BE REMOVED.

OPEN CUT AND REPAIR ASPHALT
(OPEN GUT AND REPAIR CONCRETE SIDEWALK
CUT AND REPAIR CURB

OPEN GUT EXTENTS
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1. ONLSITE SURIAL PTS REGUIRE A PERMIT

BEYOND THE THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS 1S AVIOLATION AND IS SUBIECT TO A FINE.

3. GRADING MORE THAN ONE ACRE WITHOUT AN APPROVED EROSION CONTROL PLAN IS A
VIOLATION AND IS SUBJECT T A FNE.

4. ALL FINAL CURB AND STREET GRADES AT INTERSECTIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH
INSPECTOR.

5. SIGHT TRIANGLES INDICATED ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED.

6. APPROVAL OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS NOT AN AUTHORZATION TO GRADE
ADIACENT ROPERTES, i FELD CONDITIONS WARIANT OFF ST GADING, P SSON
SHALLBE OBTAINED BY CONTRACTOR FROM THE AFFECTED PROPERTY OWI

7. NowERTO NTRACTOR SHALL
SLOE ON THE CURS,

5. SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE FACILITES MAY BE REQUIRED IN THE STREET RIGHT OF WAY IF DEEMED.
NECESSARY BY THE INSPECTOR.

UNORSTRUCTED CONDITONAYD AL REHOVE RO THESE ARCAS AL DEBRS, LGS,
IMBER, TRASH, JUNK AND OTHER ACCUMULATIONS,

10, ANY CONSTRUCTION OR USE WITHIN THE AREAS DELINEATED AS FLOODWAY DISTRICT FRINGE
BOUNDARY LINE OR FLOODWAY DISTRICT ENCROACHMENT BOUNDARY LINE 1 SUBIECT TO
THE RESTRICTIONS IMPOSED BY THE FLOODWAY REGULATIONS.

THE L

L Has NOT! Sune
RESPONSIBLITY FOR THE STRUCTURAL STABILITY OF ANY EXISTING OF PROPOSED RETAINING
WALLS ON THE STE

12 NON-STANDARD TEMS LE.: PAVERS, IRRIGATION SYSTEMS, ETC.) IN THE RIGHT OF WAY
REQUIRE A LOCAL O STATE ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

13. ALL SDEWALKS, STOOPS, TERRACES AND OTHER PAVED AREAS SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROW
BULDINGIS) AT A MINIMUM OF 2%,

14, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT INSPECTOR 48 HOURS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION,
15, STABILZE ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 3:1 WITH JUTE MESH.

16, ALL ELEVATIONS ARE N REFERENCE TO THE BENCHMARK WHICH MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.
17. ALL CONTOURS AND SPOT ELEVATIONS REFLECT FINISHED GRADES, REFER TO PAVEMENT
ROSS-SECTION DATA TO ESTABLISH CORRECT SUB SASE, AGGREGATE BASE COURSE
ELEVATIONS TO 8 COMPLETED UNDER THS CONTRACT,

18, CONTRACTOR SHALL BLEND NEW EARTHWORK SMOOTHLY WITH EXISTING CONTOURS.

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS: 30,630 SF/ 0.70 AC
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STANDARD UTILITY NOTES (AS APPLICABLE):

'ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL B IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH
st

EDITON)

UTuT SEARATION EQUEEHENTS
o] A DISTANCE OF 100 S# 8

WATER IF ADEQUATE LATERAL BE ACHIEVED,
SHALL B SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER, THE MINIMUM
SEPARATION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 25 FEOM A PRIVATE WELL OF 50 FROM A PUBLIC WELL

SHALLBE 10 IF NNOT BE i THE

TRENCH WITH e
WATER AR AT EAST 18 ANOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER AND MUST BE APPROVED BY THE
PuBLI T QUTSIDE
DIAMETER

) WHERE IT IS MPOSSILE TO OBTAIN PROPER SEPARATION, OR ANYTIME A SANITARY SEWER PASSES
(OVER A WATERMAIN, DIP MATERIALS OR STEEL ENCASEMENT EXTENDED
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+ 919.275.5002

450 SEPARATION STORM,

) MAINTAIN 18° MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATERMAIN & RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS;

MAINTAIN 15° MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL SANITARY SEVER & RCP STORM DRAN CROSSINGS.
WHERE ADEQUATE SEPARATIONS CANNOT 6 ACHIEVED, SPECIFY DIP MATERIALS & A CONCRETE.
(CRADLE HAVING 6" MIN. CLEARANCE PER CORPUD DETAILS W41 & 549

AL cross 18 M
VERTICAL SEPARATION REQUIRED.

OF AN

PROFLE BY PRIOR

FEQUIRED a

BUSINESES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION OF PROJCT ANY NECESARY STRUCE NIERRUPTIONS
AL BE PRECTDED 8 A 24 HOUR ADVANCE NOTICETO THEGIY O SAIIGH PUBLC UTLTES
foct

PROVIDED TO
AND.

HALL COMPLY W

30 40 MMM
(COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL REUSE MAINS

71 THE o

ot oF THE CITY OF
RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILIIES DEPARTMENT. THS INCLUDES ABANDONING TAF AT MAIN & REMOVAL OF

INSTALL 6" WATER SERVICES WITH METERS LOCATED AT ROW OR WITHIN A 22 WATERLIN
EASTUENT WEDITEL ADIACENT NOTE: T % 11 APPICANTS RESFONSEILTY TO FOPERLY S

INSTALL 8 PYC SEWER SERVICES @ 1.0% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS LOCATED AT ROW OR
EASEMENT LI & SPACED EVERY 100 LINEAR FEET MAXIMUN.
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THAN

1.0'ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE

TO THE 7
£ 810K 154 FOR AN PACAN e, WETUAND &R FLOGOPAN WPACTS
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NepoT TLTY WORK
o

CONSTRUCTION

INSTALLATION
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE R FOG PROGRAM COORDINATOR PRIOR TO ISSUANCE
OF UC AND/OR BUILDING PERMIT. CONTACT (919) 996.4516 OR FOG@RALEIGHNC. GOV FOR MORE
INFOS

PROTECTION THE DEGREE OF
APPENDIX 8 OF THE

HeAL
SYSTEMS IN NORTH CAROLINA.

MEET AMER OF sani
(ON THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNUA APPROVAL LIST.

THE DEVIC SHALL EET AppENDIX
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INDICATED IN THE DETAIL, HOWEVER,

POLES, DROP INLETS, ETC. AFFECT
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3 AL
'WHERE SIDEWALK IS REQUIRED.
4
AREA SHALL BE YELLOW FOR CONTRAST.
5. NO SLOPE ON EXCEED 1'FT) o
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S5 THAN 48"

6 THE WIDTH OF BELES
ALLRAVPS SHALL BE INSTALLED THE SAVE WIDTH AS THE SIDEWALK.

Ly

RERE

i
;

gitery

. LSt =
ewxiro dcnere o S 839% (1:12) max.
e
-

LATERAL PAVEMENT CUTS FOR
UTILITY SERVICE

. w, B
ol , AN
i [N S —
i : L P
T p— e secnon
'SIDEWALK ACCESS RAMP JOINS THE CURB AND ALSO WHERE NEW CONCRETE ABUTS WITH DETECTABLE WARNING PAVERS.
EXISTING CONCRETE.
TYPE N-2 (TEE INTERSECTION) o 10 TRAVEL [—
- s s s
Crrv or raLzion v or rateicn Crrv or raLEan KT oo st s ot v or rateicn
S b SToARD DETAL — STANDARD DETAL o e e SN SO OB SoE 5 ST DAL
== rarars e = o G 2 T COLOR R T DETECTABLE ARG A AL
(NEW DEVELOPMENT) (CURB RAP NOTES SURFACE PLACEMENT SURFACE PAVERS
— T-20.01.2 — T-20.01.8 — T-20.04.1 — T-20.04.2
A s
R ] ! g or gl § y g i e B i o
je i, fy ! N g
o ovesy x ‘ | I B ] gg §§§§ HI § sg g H
e 3 R g
z_ £ H z £58 H -] g H ERONT ELEVATION
AN vz | [ . §og i g i EEnTrAr
B EsEol e @ & 338 53 03y 3ege gt £ % 9
Nl - | R i £ 2 z
/ /_ / %, s §§§ HE R H g In
¥ 8 g5 sgst M a
i | 1 - $ay oy sRwg SHPC Eg H -
o R o l R : 37 8
JURLU—— |||I L g i e it g
RIS 1. LEE L A
e1 ree 28 33¢ 29 ¢
e gig gé 2325 555g i 8
iy
3 EE JE3R 2% 33

EOGE QLR RIRTNT™R

:
i
:
§

cagumion

T
g
z y i z
O R R G saweur
PARALLEL PAVEMENT CUTS FOR
UTILITY SERVICE
1THE PAVEMENT EOGES SHAL BE OCFINED B A STRAGHT EDGE FORMED
BY ATUACHNED S CU1 OR MELING LACHE sEr2082
2 TTESGAL D COMPACTED TO ADENGITY O AY EAST 090 OF AT GSTANED
I Couec e OF MEMATERAL N & CITY OF RALEIGH
NOOIED BYNCDOT &
3 THEFIRAL - OF L SHALL CONSIY OF ABG MATERL STANDARD DETAIL
EGUALTO 100% OF THAT GSTANED 6 COMPACTIGA ' [ EvsEE e o
T AR HICHNESSVERTICAL EDGE OF THE T SHAL BE 1
B T O PAVENT MATERAL W EXSTS STALL BE RENSTALLED ASPHATEAVEMENT PATCH
BTG PN B LESS AN 8 TG D RCh PRt BACKFAL
© NG ROLLED W A SHOTH DROM ROLLER TO CEUEL PATCH
——1 T10.052

ING

— T
reo

SIDEWALK

Nores:

CITY OF RALEIGH
STANDARD DETALL

| .
.

T-20.05

3 AL CONGRETE To B2 500053 AND FNSHE WITH CLAAG COMPOUND.
6 UMERE TR BOXESNAULTS WU SE LOCATED N THE SOEWALK, THEY.
SHALL HAVE A MNMIUM 3 WOE FRAVE OF GONGRETE AROUID THEM

" TRANSVERSE EXPANSION JONTS T0 B AMAKIUM OF 50 FEET.

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, [ER Y] EBERSE
e ir i
HE ef
i
T T RGHTOFwWAYLNE | E g § : E
L | o PROPOSED SIDEWALK 4 3 b “NONHOUNTABLE)
E it S—
Era i
. smosn o L o s

et o P2671

URBAN
DESIGN
PARTNERS
150 st 1 1310
oyt
8o

+ 919275
wrbondesinporiners com

e co0 o C03044

City Gateway Parking Facility |CUP foldings te

1211072025

333 Fayefteville S., Ste 225
Raleigh, NC 27601

Site Specifications & Details
140 Kindley St., Raleigh, NC 27601

trative Site Review ASR-0028-2024

inis

e o €
amvormasicn o amyor G b
STANDARD DETAIL + Arcoumron oars s seruto STANDARD DETAIL <

oS WD STRLCTURES CURBAND GUTTER

 — T-30.01.1 (GUTTER SUPERELEVATION RATES — T-10.26.1

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE

Pk

™\ PAVEMENT CROSS SECTION
J

FH
K
4H
22
HE
of§
gls
HE
19

¢

HH

02/19/2025_UDP_ASR RESUBMIT
121012025 UDP_ASR RESUBMIT

03
004

Project No: 24-RDU-005

Date:

04/16/2025

Sheet No:

C-8.0




v P . N G
g, M . §§ — . rwisne oraoe £
i3 RS : i SN SNNN TRASS N SANVAN H
H R New conc. 10 ot 3000 P51 ove § H
H preriovr % H H
3 g 8
New sy PACE COUR e 2
e = 2
o Jresp— H ”
¥ BORZ 1 116D, 10" D noisTuReeo so 3 H
g On CExTER ALOWG CUT xsG. E gs
ggt z +o0wEL W 44 848, SueGRADE H H
S5 H ¢ £2
£33 H H B
83z H i M_umwwu/ § ke 8 - §% 150 fyetvill 1 e 1310
5e8 H meurs : e H o, 7601
= BY NCDOT STANDARD SPECS. - 919.275.5002
. H bondeinpormer o
H H . weia 167 sr0ne
5 z o : ; " SN BAckrIL 9 n frm o P2671 <o nor C03044
H i of 2x2 TR0 e GRaoe 5 8 [
H s 8 BH o e R gy 8 5%,
H H is FEH o - § FLEETH 523
E H £y i ke percet g i gr o 25¢
& 5 . sb§ AT Gt 1L DB ASTAGHT 202 AR T T A ATROPEAE T e somarysoe H 8ig8est ¢ FEH
5 i FEH 538 T oyt s s e o e S g < s67rone aomo e PR 533388 4 822
g H i3 $3o [hygefaonfege ST TR SUBGRADE MATERIAL SHAL D BACKPLED W1 SUTASLE MATERAL AN H £ H o8 392
5 H £33 3 3 Pavenant v oves 3.0 st b cemioced s0 COUPACTED ToADEIGY o A LAGT D55 0 T COTANED DY CONPACTING A SAWEOF encounTtRzD 8 A EEE
{ ¥ || ismmme e B T L T o
¥ fe I R Vs B e oment v At e e TYHCAL TRENGH BOTTOM DIVENSIONS FOR L
s i 9 g e BT TR e SoR 55 e Coam e ELyoed
3 5 G THESALE DEPTt G PAVEMENT ATERAL Wi 4310 Sl 6 ENSTALED BUT N NO 2 HOROCKS ORBOUDERS 4 OR ARGER 10 S S0 INTIAL BACKTLL. 5 g 8t
F} H %:};‘;m‘P‘f:[’::;:"’:‘s:gx;i";ﬁém‘m P — 21 BACKPL SHAL SE TRMPED I G- UTT N TRATIC ARCAS, 12714 NONTRATICAREAS s TRENCHES REGUIRING SHORING AND BRACING. DIMENSIONS SHALL BE TAKEN FROM THE § g% § F
H £ G Dt FOLER TS ATV A S Lo i T o Tear s i 350 MR DTN B T AR, S0 TG O e SO MG RaChe, i
S e BT T Toro0, .15 i S L o B REBLRES 20 Kocrs o s 08t o . suca H 3ai
§ 1 fu%‘ufu% (5 AT SHONEE TORTRNCIES KD PrE eoone 4 s 1o% 70 BOULDERS B N DIANETER OF GREATER ALLDIED I FNAL BACKFL PRSI i”%‘?ﬁ.?ﬂli’:‘é‘.’:‘?‘z I NONTRAPRC ARERS, H po 88 121072025
5 M P AuoweD . z 128y
7 22 o FAVEMEUT TS W KEDOT ROW SHAL CONFORM T0 THE APROVED ONSTE 3| 4 5 o8
H EH ERCROACHENT R £ ] 83
¥ 1 S| ! G o e
E I GrvorEe R : 85 2
k3 11 DEFARTMENT O FUBLC UTITES DEFARTVENT OF FUBLIC UTLTES H 14 AT OF Puetc T
: e i e Sosrar e e I TR S 9
£ LATERAL TRACER WIRE PAVEMENT PATCH DETAIL e GORMBITS FOR DUCTLE WO ECURDNENTS FOR PUC GRAVTY SEAER NAN H H 5 LATERAL CONNECTION =
§ ol o s Tawees o] | © H > a
it  — z
5308 — . s 220 = 8
< 3
3 oY
5" STORZ [} ':’) °
Prorerry MMM 56° HORIZONTAL GLEARANGE o T =
oe uve TROM M CREET 2 3 nozaes w/ 39
| NATIONAL STANOARD [a) 52
wew o 008 s o oo hie -
L < — =) <
< " s ST PR FIRE HYDRANT, PUMPER NOZALE TO 8€ POWTED. Y
e o srace cone 25
Sins ¢ g BRI O e g
H O &
- N H-L e H T ®
" wae Moe H T e —
8 =I
-] J H RN S e ] > N
T H  comcrono o
werr Tor. ! H P (s = (No
! . H N oo e, ; A, =
S s £ 5 — S - S S = S
870 1bs urTzRs T SAMOCK. H 2 uns ;gg‘;gﬁnygg? o et TANEED I 6 UFTS) )
P | g [oe]
T H g O N
b H re
B H g e A e — N . o
1119 U uBER g g o
Bk o o | o H ¢ nores:
H H arws 0 »
| £ H I TP G s gD o ASTRAGHT 5 A T T AN O x
urress 3 TROTRATE SAW T AG =
Ve a a g £ 2. T TR SURGRADE MATERIAL SHAL BE BACKFILED WITH SUITABE NATERIAL AV C [75)
g g2 B T B e B <]
& H B H] rvae O 98 A NSES BY 0T —_ <€ =
e g H 5 o AL ST C S LA oo Y o0
B0 H i wores, o o e oG AR O e WA o v 3 [
H B — ok T o e sz i, s v, v
T H S A T R R B TN VR EoeE O o oA RETACKED. ot e e — ()
§ H . wnocn O S A A L o Sy %]
oo : H T e Bt A L ——— i b R —— O s
e R > CONPACTED 10 A GBS O AT £A5T 5% o mv TOBTANED BY COPACTNG ASAVRE OF e A o e v e e T T e rna s vore S A ‘ROLESVRLE WKE FOREST. KNGHTDALE WENOELL MO ZEBULON SHALL SE PANTED CHftOLe n_
L Tl L ——— - S NI SR S BO TR S, facsrts . e R o A G T B row e vwrroe G R Y SN RN Q =
S g S PACES B SEB e Srsce e R T DA o AR e uowe e o et S oML 2 PN P ot L B R0 oz =
ST SR SRS SIS T RPN Nkt WAVIC P ot AT N e _
R remn o - > o 353
P —— G o REaT
EOID WO, O At OTHE VoK DEPARTUENT OF PUBLIC UTUTES O = N
e . Eor e s O 1 m— A% AR, NGO, FOESLE, » =9
GEARTMENT O PUBUC UTITIES = TR TS L‘;‘Eﬁ‘:‘f.ﬁ”m e EFARTIENT O FUBLC LTS WAKE_FOREST, WENDELL & ZEBULON ; o9
PICAL & THRU 10" WATER TYPICAL REDUCED PRESSURE ZONE "STANDARD CONCRETE "STANDARD ASPRALT "STANDARD FIRE HYDRANT STANDARD FIRE HYDRANT WITH o z
VerER VALY OACKPON PREVENTER ASSEVELY AV AT DAL PAVEMENT FATOH DETAL on oEr 5" STORZ PUMPER NOZZLE o 2 =
= o T e foes oo s = Fo=)
e—picor 3 e = e -— g
3 b sol (N o o 115 w- G "5 w2
O © K]
= ‘
) O & I
5° STORZ CONNECTION 2 A
TYPICAL NOTES: 30 DEGREE FIXED (NON-SWIVEL) c Iy
TRAL RO THREADED NPPLE W/ CAP SECURED W/ CHAIN > = O 5
CUARDIAN MODEL 6625 RAL (4°) -~ £ =]
1)-ALL EXPOSED PIPING AND FITTINGS TO BE GALVANIZED OR MODEL 6628 RAL. (6) OR EQUAL = 5 O <
o
WITH EXCEPTION OF STORZ CONNECTION / O < 3 <

2)-40° MAX. FROM FDC TO FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS (DRIVEWAY)
3)-FOR NFPA 13R SYSTEMS (2 1/2" RISER AND SWALLER) SINGLE /mﬁ
FC

4)-FOR HIGH RISE BUILDINGS USE SIAMESE QUARTER TURN |
5)-AN APPROVED CONNECTION (TAPPING NOT APPROVED) BALWE o

STABLIZE PIPE WITH |
2.X 2 X 6" CONC. P

- FINSHED GRADE.

BITUMNOUS COATNG EHEHH
HEHEEH

APPLED 1O GALVANZED. =8y FEEFE

o[58y MNMUM T (HOT D) GALV. n%; HHEER
NSRS RODS WITH BITUMINOUS COATING ©ES NN
nBZ& ON BOLTS AND NUTS. HEEEE
a “~__BALL ORIP IN GRAVEL il g § g E

WRAP GRAVEL IN FILTER HEEEE

T0 SYSTEM. “ FABRIC (FX55, OR EQUAL) EHHEEE

HH

NO.

2
03
004

DEADUAN RESTRANT =2
PER EaoilC raTES THRUST BLOCKNG PER COR
PUBLC UTLITES GUDE W-

CITY OF RALEIGH FIRE DEPARTVENT [ ogscapmom ewsons:
’“‘ foue [YARD FDC DETAIL REQUIREMENTS 157172017

310 WEST MARTN ST. RALEIGH, NG 27602

Project No: 24-RDU-005
Dote: 04/16/2025

[m,.m 5 Sheet No:

C-8.1




TN

NoTES:

AL
(CATCH BASINS OR JUNCTION BOXES. I STRUCTURE IS NOT AVAILABLE, SPECIAL

-
T

FABRIC ENCLOSED
EFILTER

WASHED STONE
(57 OR #87)

6 PERFORATED PIPE

CITY OF RALEIGH
STANDARD DETAIL

REVSONS_[BrEv orro

PIPE UNDERDRAIN
DETAL

SW-10.11

Top oF GurRe.

NoTES:
1.THE SLOPE OF THE GUTTERTO

e

For siope
REQ's sEe
Nore 1

ARRRRRERRRERERERR

HHHHHHHAHAD

SIDE SHALL BEGIN 10'FROM THE.

ALL GATCH BASINS OVER 3 IN DEPTH.
DEPTH SHALL B MEASURED FROM THE
TOP OF CURB TO THE INVERT
OF THE CATGH BASI.
3/ 5OLID CONCRETE BRICKS MAY BE
USED N X4 OR 4XEX16 SIZES.
4.NCDOT APPROVED PRECAST
CONCRETE BOXES AGCEPTABLE

5 DOMESTIC GASTING REQURED WITHIN
TREET RIGHT OF WAY.
6.1 MAXIVUM EXTENSION OF PIPE.

INTO THE STORM BOX.

HHHHHR HHMHHI

evanon secnonas
CITY OF RALEIGH
STANDARD DETAIL
C o ) orro
5 OMCATCH
BASN
SW-10.01

TYPICAL MH FOR STORM SEWER

PiPE SizE H DIMETER
22 “r
z 5o
" 5o
£ 5o

varsiE

C mHokueTo ZoER
17 THCK OVER 12 OEEP

L

B

3000951 CONGRETE:

SECTION BB

NoTES:

1. DEPTH MEASURED FROM TOP OF
CASTING TO INVERT OF MANHOLE.

2 PRECAST MANHOLE COMPONENTS SHALL.
MEET ASTM.C-478 REQUIREMENTS.

3. SEE STANDARD. SW-10.10 FOR MANHOLE.

= -
A
W HOLES FOR
HANDLES.
SEE DETAL-

PLAN OF COVER

ES 73

s
SECTIONA-A

T e
' H I —

ToP viEw

e B

g i ng il

COVER DETAL.
DETAIL OF HANDLE
4. DOMESTIC CASTINGS REQUIRED
WITHIN STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY. . e SIDE ELEVATION
2
B o
"
CITY OF RALEIGH loser e CITY OF RALEIGH
STANDARD DETAIL STANDARD DETAIL
e I e
sgrf;wtc STANDARD CLASS A" == == — CATCHBASN
MANHOLE END ELEVATION CASTINGS
SW-10.05 SW-10.06.1
| oomeremcrune s
COVER FOR PIPES WITHIN THE R0 W MO
BRECDRRIEABNTERR R LY
IPE SZE () “CLEARANGE DISTANCE ()
soRETENTON SO MEDA ——
1 e cume
oo comecron e TEADED
souorre
AGGREGATE STORAGE ATER ~ sowore
rervoraTED oo~
e
e um nesoGon
wvermca, / ECOMENOSO ETIO00F L o pace
i NERATACYT TR CneRTE Lseeansomaron

IlE CLASS |11 OR I MATERIAL
BENSELY COMPACTED BACKFILL
TANPED o LTS

0S50S}
88
/0538
S22 00
=k
[ 7 STONE NATERAL
N RO TRENCH——{ |~
RS ReAL !
CITY OF RALEIGH
STANDARD DETAIL.
BEDDING FOR STORMWATER
ReP PPES
SW-10.14

'UNDERDRAIN UPTURNED ELBOW

PeELD.
R
STAGoERED HONZ HONE

PERFORATED HOLE PLACEMENT

JENT OF THE UNOERORAN SYALLBE I ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED EROVENENT PLANS, R AS NDCATED

RE MANTANED.
S DEPWED W ASTU 01T y

PP FITING AND JONT DMENSIONS SHAL BE CONPATIBLE ANC MEASURED N ACCORDANCE WITH ASTH O 2122 FTTIG.

IROUCH MPERMEADLE BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED ACCOROIG TOPLAYS
DEFTH OF UNDERORAN MAY B2 ADJUSTED T0 T NTO THE ABLASENT CORMECTION FOMY OF THE DOMNSTREAM

o o
AL PPE SHALL B SCHEDULE 40 OR S04 28 SUOOTH WALL UC.

i
i
5
i3
:
R
H
i
£
:
3

CITY OF RALEIGH
STANDARD DETAIL

REVONS [ore 0 oo

'UNDERDRAN DETAIL

SW-30.07.1

150 foystevll  so 1310
760

rolsgh, e 2
Por
wrbondesinporiners com
et o P2671 e co0 o C03044

1211072025

O

=

)

«

o

£

el S

5 g

T = R
29

S 37
£%5

O R

O 2]

Administrative Site Review ASR-0028-2024

City Gateway Parking Facility

Stormwater Details
140 Kindley St., Raleigh, NC 27601

aleelsle
HEEEE
EHEEE
HHEHE
HEEEE
HEEERE
PEEEE
HHEHE
HEEEE
ElEHEEE

Project No: 24-RDU-005
Dote: 04/16/2025
Sheet No:

C-8.2




Q Raleigh Fire Department
Officeof he Fre Marshal
310W. Martin Sreet, Sute 200
Raloigh, NG 27602
Ofice: (319) 996-6392

Alternate Material, Design or Methods Application

Transaction No.
Design Professional: _Chuck e Phone #: 9195262200
Signature: 7
140 Kindiy St Ralign, .. 27601
. Design or Methods Application requires 10 by days for review. In
2015 NORTH CAROLINA POLICIES.
Section 105 Alternative Material, Design or Methods.
modification Section

s, of the_215 CODE:

This vode svoti iress AOPIoved o appatu accos oads sal b prdedfor every facaty, bukdng o

Proposed Alternate: (Include drawings (o clearly ilustrate request, before and

after if appropriate)
Prov bukding mounied wall yrant  locaton spcibed onpans

Reason for Request:
Secton 503.1.1- Excepton opograpny,
vaterwars.
provs

Request For Alternate Material, Design or Methods
‘Staff Use Only

Page 2012

Date Received: _1/102025

Evaluation of Proposal by: RFD Office of the Fire Marshal
Suitabiliy:

Strength:

Effectivencs:

Fire Resistance:

Durabilty:

Safety:
Sanitation:
Recommended Action: APPROVE XX DENY __ By: KT Baley - AsssantFro Mrshal

Conditions:

o Wl it - Backsid of the ulding

Additional Information on Proposed Altcrnate:

Approved by: _ e T ate Date: 11252025
Asistan Fre arshal
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FOR DESIGN INTENT ONLY

ON STRUCTURE

ON GRADE

ON GRADE IN ROW,
SEE SUBDIVISION sPGs

( > City Gateway SCM PLANTING PLAN
Scale: "= 100"

PLANT LEGEND

QL QUERCUS LYRATA / OVERCUP OAK (6)
B88; 3" CAL: 1012 HT
REFER TO SUBDIVISION PLANS

QN QUERCUS NUTTALLII/ NUTTALL OAK (6)
BAB; 3" CAL; 1012 HT
REFER TO SUBDIVISION PLANS

BETULA NIGRA / RIVER BIRCH (4)
1012 HT

ILEX VERTICILLATA / WINTERBERRY (8)
CONT; 18" HT

SR ONWO

ITEA VIRGINICA/ VIRGINIA SWEETSPIRE (60)
CONT, 18" HT

ILEX GLABRA / INKBERRY (6)
NT; 18" HT

BAPTISIA ALBA / WHITE WILD INDIGO (9)
GONT: 1 GAL.

ECHINACEA PURPUREA / PURPLE
CCONEFLOWER (48)
GONT: 1 GAL.

W%E@

PANICUM VIRGATUM AND
CULTIVARS / SWITCHGRASS (324)
ONT. 1 GAL

[ -
Ralegh, NC 2760

N 27601
Puo5573.6350
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1. DINENSIONS ARE TO FAGE OF STUD OR GHU UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,

[t

High Prformance Fa
inthe Nation with

Specialty in Altemative
Delivery Methods

DESCRIPTION

STOREFRONT (CURTAIN WALL) TAG - SEE SHEET A<07 AND FLOOR PLANS

WINDOW TAG - SEE SHEET A1 AND FLOORPLANS
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FLOOR PLAN LEGEND
SYMBOL | DESCRIPTION
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Specialty in Alternative
Delivery Methods

STOREFRONT (CURTAIN WALL) TAG - SEE SHEET A<07 AND FLOOR PLANS
WINDOW TAG - SEE SHEET A501 AND FLOORPLANS

DOORTAG - SEE SHEET AS01 AND FLOOR PLANS
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